
ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING 

BEFORE THE 

SECURITIES COMMISSIONER OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

NewLeafe Property Fund, Inc., 

Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

CONSENT ORDER 

File No. 2016480 

WHEREAS, the Securities Division of the Office of the Attorney General of the State of 

South Carolina (the "Division"}, after receiving information and pursuant to authority granted in 

the South Carolina Uniform Securities Act of 2005 (the "Act"}, S.C. Code Ann. § 35-1-101 et. 

seq. (Supp. 2012), initiated an investigation into certain activities ofNewLeafe Property Fund, Inc. 

("NewLeafe" or the "Respondent"); and 

WHEREAS, in connection with its investigation, the Division preliminarily determined 

certain acts of the Respondent constituted violations of the Act, in particular §§ 35-1-301, 401, 

and 402 thereof; and 

WHEREAS, the Respondent, without admitting or denying the Division's determination, 

acknowledges its desire to resolve this matter by Consent Order; and 

WHEREAS, the Respondent admits the Securities Commissioner (the "Commissioner") 

has jurisdiction in this matter; and 

WHEREAS, the Commissioner finds the investor protections and remedies in this Consent 

Order both appropriate and in the public interest for the protection of investors and the capital 

markets of the State of South Carolina; 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, and the Respondent expressly 

consents and agrees that: 
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A. Effective immediately, the 



WE CONSENT: 

RESPONDENT NEWLEAFE PROPERTY 


